Updated on 25 April 2025

Civil Aviation Department
The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

List of operators holding permissions for carriage of dangerous goods
in aircraft to, from or over Hong Kong

AIRCRAFT OPERATOR VALID UNTIL
(dd/mmlyyyy)

* Note: Where asterisk is marked,
validity period instead of expiring
date is shown.

ACT Airlines 07/07/2026
Aerologic GmbH 31/05/2025
Aero Micronesia, Inc. 31/07/2026
AEROTRANSCARGO S.R.L. 08/03/2027

(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)
AHK Air Hong Kong Limited 24/05/2026

AirAsia Berhad 31/10/2026
(Not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)

AirAsia X Berhad 23/04/2026
(Not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)

Airbus Beluga Transport 18/07/2026
(Approved for Division 1.4S, Classes 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 dangerous goods only)

Air Atlanta Europe Ltd 10/11/2026
Air Atlanta Icelandic 22/08/2025
Air Belgium S.A. 13/03/2027
Air Canada 09/01/2027
Air China 30/11/2026
Air China Cargo 04/05/2027
AirExplore, s.r.0. 26/09/2026

Page 1



Air France

Updated on 25 April 2025

30/09/2025

(Except lithium metal batteries and cells (UN3090) as described in the operator variation AF-04)

Airline “GEO SKY” LLC
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Air Incheon Co., Ltd
Air India Ltd.

Air Japan CO., LTD
Air Niugini Limited
Air New Zealand

Air Pacific Limited
(Not approved for Class 1 and 7 dangerous goods)

Air Premia Inc.

Air Tanzania Company Limited
(Approved for all-cargo flights only)

Air X Charter Ltd
All Nippon Airways

Alpha Sky LLP
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Asiana Airlines
ASL Aiirlines Belgium S.A.

ASL Airlines (Ireland) Limited
(Approved for all-cargo flights only)

Astral Aviation Limited

Atlas Air Inc
(Approved for all-cargo flights only)

British Airways PLC

(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods, lithium metal batteries (UN3090) and lithium ion batteries (UN3480))

Page 2

10/04/2026

17/04/2027

03/09/2026

30/06/2025

28/02/2026

30/09/2026

25/03/2026

22/12/2026

24/06/2026

15/11/2026

19/09/2026

26/03/2026

19/09/2026

09/11/2025

16/04/2026

23/06/2025

30/06/2026

24/05/2026



Updated on 25 April 2025

CA “Fly Pro” SRL 22/08/2026
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

CA “Pecotox-Air” SRL 19/12/2026
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

“Camex Airlines” LLC 12/10/2026
Cargolux 31/08/2026
Cargolux Italia 31/08/2026
CATERRAAVIA SRL 21/02/2026

(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)
Cathay Pacific Airways 24/05/2026

Cebu Air, Inc. 30/10/2026
(Approved for carriage of Division 1.4S, Class 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 dangerous goods)

Central Airlines Co., Ltd 09/11/2025
Challenge Air Cargo Ltd 16/11/2025
Challenge Airlines (BE) S.A. 29/04/2026
Challenge Airlines (IL) Ltd. 09/10/2026
China Airlines 11/04/2027
China Cargo Airlines 29/03/2026
China Eastern Airlines 04/03/2027
China Southern Airlines 29/03/2027
CMA CGM AIR CARGO 31/08/2026
Compass Cargo Airlines EOOD 17/04/2027
Delta Air Lines, Inc. 07/06/2026
Deutsche Lufthansa Aktiengesellschaft 31/05/2026
DHL AIR (UK) LIMITED 11/03/2027

Page 3



DHL Aviation (EEMEA) B.S.C. (¢)
“Easy Charter” LLC
Egypt Air

Elitavia Malta Limited
(Approved for all-cargo flights only, not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Emirates
Etihad Airways
Ethiopian Airlines

EUROAVIAAIRLINES LTD
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

European Air Transport Leipzig GmbH
EVA Airways

Express Freighters Australia

Federal Express Corporation

Finnair

Fly Khiva Group Limited Liability Group
(Approved for Divisions 2.1 and 2.2, Classes 3, 5, 8 and 9 dangerous goods only)

Fly Vaayu L.L.C

“Georgian Airlines” LLC
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Government Flying Service
Greater Bay Airlines Company Limited
Heliservices

Hungary Airlines Ltd.

(Approved for all-cargo flights only, not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)

Page 4

Updated on 25 April 2025

09/09/2025

11/09/2026

04/04/2027

10/12/2025

31/05/2026

01/07/2025

10/05/2026

13/02/2027

09/10/2026

11/04/2027

12/01/2026

29/10/2026

31/10/2025

30/06/2026

06/03/2027

21/09/2025

31/08/2026

31/03/2026

13/12/2026

16/01/2027



Hong Kong Airlines Limited
Hong Kong Air Cargo Carrier Limited

Hong Kong Express Airways Limited

Updated on 25 April 2025

13/02/2027

31/08/2025

31/12/2026

(Approved for carriage of lithium metal batteries contained in or packed with equipment (UN3091) meeting the

provisions of Section Il of Packing Instructions 969 and 970 and lithium ion batteries contained in or packed with

equipment (UN3481) meeting the provisions of Section Il of Packing Instructions 966 and 967 only)

INTERGLOBE AVIATION LIMITED
JAPAN AIRLINES CO., LTD.

Jetstar Airways Pty Limited

Jin Air Co., Ltd

K-MILE Air Company Limited
KALITTAAIR, LLC

Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschappij N.V.
Korean Airlines

LLC “Aerostan” Air Company”

Lufthansa Cargo Aktiengesellschaft

Maersk Air Cargo A/S
(Approved for all-cargo flights only)

Malaysia Airlines Berhad
Martinair Holland N.V.

MIAT Mongolian Airlines

MJets Air SDN BHD

(Not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)
MNG Airlines

MSC Air S.p.A.
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

24/04/2025

29/10/2026

05/03/2027

13/06/2026

25/11/2026

20/08/2026

01/01/2027

31/12/2025

20/08/2026

31/05/2026

29/09/2026

31/12/2025

16/09/2026

07/07/2026

20/02/2026

15/04/2026

15/07/2026



Updated on 25 April 2025

“Myway Airlines Co” LTD 17/04/2026
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

My Freighter Limited Liability Company 16/04/2026
(Approved for all-cargo flights only)

National Air Cargo Group, Inc. 15/11/2025
Nepal Airlines Corporation 24/03/2026
(Approved for Classes 7 (radio pharmaceuticals only) and 9 dangerous goods only)

NIPPON CARGO AIRLINES CO., LTD. 19/09/2026
ONE AIR LIMITED 27/04/2027
PHILIPPINE AIRLINES, INC. 26/07/2026
Philippines AirAsia Inc. 08/07/2026
Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc. 30/06/2026

(Approved for all-cargo flights only)

PT BBN AIRLINES INDONESIA 13/11/2026
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

PT GARUDA INDONESIA (PERSERO) Tbk 07/02/2026

PT MY INDO AIRLINES 17/11/2026

Public Joint Stock Company “Aeroflot-Russian Airlines” *20/12/2023 to 19/02/2024
(Not approved for the fissile materials regarding to Class 7 of the ICAO Doc 9284)

PT Rusky Aero Indonesia 03/11/2025

(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Qantas Airways Limited 31/07/2026

Qatar Airways 16/05/2025

Raya Airways Sdn. Bhd. 11/11/2025
Romcargo Airlines S.R.L. 03/01/2026

(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

ROYAL BRUNEI AIRLINES SDN BHD 18/10/2026

Page 6



Saudi Arabian Airlines

San Marino Executive Aviation S.R.L.
Scoot Pte. Ltd.

SF Airlines Company Limited
Shanghai Airlines Company Limited

Shenzhen Airlines

(Approved for carriage of COMAT & Division 6.2 or Section | & Il of P1966, 967, 969, 970 or Dry Ice of Class 9

dangerous goods)

Sichuan Airlines Co., Ltd.
“Silk Way West Airlines” LLC
Singapore Airlines

Sky Lease I, Inc

SkyTaxi Sp. z 0.0.

Skyway Airlines, Inc
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

SmartLynx Airlines Malta Ltd

SriLankan Airlines Limited

SPACEBEE AIRLINES Limited Liability Company
Starlux Airlines Co., Ltd.

Swiss International Air Lines Ltd.

Tasman Cargo Airlines Pty Ltd

Thai AirAsia Company Limited
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Thai Airways International

Titan Airways Limited

Page 7

Updated on 25 April 2025

01/03/2026

17/07/2026

06/11/2025

17/07/2025

12/07/2025

11/06/2026

11/07/2026

06/09/2026

31/12/2025

14/09/2026

16/05/2026

09/03/2027

01/10/2026

10/05/2026

07/11/2026

19/05/2026

28/02/2026

22/02/2026

30/12/2025

31/12/2025

14/09/2025



Updated on 25 April 2025

Turkish Airlines Inc. 28/02/2026
T’way Air Co., Ltd. 04/07/2026
ULS Airlines Cargo 21/03/2026
United Airlines 05/10/2026
United Parcel Service 02/11/2026
“Uzberkistan Airways” JSC 06/12/2026
Vietjet Aviation Joint Stock Company 31/03/2026

(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Vietnam Airlines JSC 09/05/2026
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Wamos Air, S.A. 14/11/2025
(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)

Western Global Airlines, Inc. 13/03/2026
WORLD CARGO AIRLINE SDN. BHD. 16/08/2026
Xiamen Airlines 30/04/2026

(Approved for carriage of COMAT & Section Il of P1966, 967, 969 and 970 of Class 9 dangerous goods)

YTO Cargo Airlines Co., Ltd. 10/11/2026

Total: 148

Page 8



