

Civil Aviation Department  
The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

List of operators holding permissions for carriage of dangerous goods  
in aircraft to, from or over Hong Kong

AIRCRAFT OPERATORVALID UNTIL

(dd/mm/yyyy)

\* Note: Where asterisk is marked,  
validity period instead of expiring  
date is shown.

ACT Airlines	07/07/2026
Aerologic GmbH	31/05/2025
Aero Micronesia, Inc.	31/07/2026
AEROTRASCARGO S.R.L. <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	08/03/2027
AHK Air Hong Kong Limited	24/05/2026
AirAsia Berhad <i>(Not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)</i>	31/10/2026
AirAsia X Berhad <i>(Not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)</i>	23/04/2026
Airbus Beluga Transport <i>(Approved for Division 1.4S, Classes 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 dangerous goods only)</i>	18/07/2026
Air Atlanta Europe Ltd	10/11/2026
Air Atlanta Icelandic	22/08/2025
Air Belgium S.A.	13/03/2027
Air Canada	09/01/2027
Air China	30/11/2026
Air China Cargo	04/05/2027
AirExplore, s.r.o.	26/09/2026

Air France <i>(Except lithium metal batteries and cells (UN3090) as described in the operator variation AF-04)</i>	30/09/2025
Airline “GEO SKY” LLC <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	10/04/2026
Air Incheon Co., Ltd	17/04/2027
Air India Ltd.	03/09/2026
Air Japan CO., LTD	30/06/2025
Air Niugini Limited	28/02/2026
Air New Zealand	30/09/2026
Air Pacific Limited <i>(Not approved for Class 1 and 7 dangerous goods)</i>	25/03/2026
Air Premia Inc.	22/12/2026
Air Tanzania Company Limited <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only)</i>	24/06/2026
Air X Charter Ltd	15/11/2026
All Nippon Airways	19/09/2026
Alpha Sky LLP <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	26/03/2026
Asiana Airlines	19/09/2026
ASL Airlines Belgium S.A.	09/11/2025
ASL Airlines (Ireland) Limited <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only)</i>	16/04/2026
Astral Aviation Limited	23/06/2025
Atlas Air Inc <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only)</i>	30/06/2026
British Airways PLC <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods, lithium metal batteries (UN3090) and lithium ion batteries (UN3480))</i>	24/05/2026

CA “Fly Pro” SRL <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	22/08/2026
CA “Pecotox-Air” SRL <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	19/12/2026
“Camex Airlines” LLC	12/10/2026
Cargolux	31/08/2026
Cargolux Italia	31/08/2026
CA TERRA AVIA SRL <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	21/02/2026
Cathay Pacific Airways	24/05/2026
Cebu Air, Inc. <i>(Approved for carriage of Division 1.4S, Class 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 dangerous goods)</i>	30/10/2026
Central Airlines Co., Ltd	09/11/2025
Challenge Air Cargo Ltd	16/11/2025
Challenge Airlines (BE) S.A.	29/04/2026
Challenge Airlines (IL) Ltd.	09/10/2026
China Airlines	11/04/2027
China Cargo Airlines	29/03/2026
China Eastern Airlines	04/03/2027
China Southern Airlines	29/03/2027
CMA CGM AIR CARGO	31/08/2026
Compass Cargo Airlines EOOD	17/04/2027
Delta Air Lines, Inc.	07/06/2026
Deutsche Lufthansa Aktiengesellschaft	31/05/2026
DHL AIR (UK) LIMITED	11/03/2027

DHL Aviation (EEMEA) B.S.C. (c)	09/09/2025
“Easy Charter” LLC	11/09/2026
Egypt Air	04/04/2027
Elitavia Malta Limited <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only, not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	10/12/2025
Emirates	31/05/2026
Etihad Airways	01/07/2025
Ethiopian Airlines	10/05/2026
EUROAVIA AIRLINES LTD <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	13/02/2027
European Air Transport Leipzig GmbH	09/10/2026
EVA Airways	11/04/2027
Express Freighters Australia	12/01/2026
Federal Express Corporation	29/10/2026
Finnair	31/10/2025
Fly Khiva Group Limited Liability Group <i>(Approved for Divisions 2.1 and 2.2, Classes 3, 5, 8 and 9 dangerous goods only)</i>	30/06/2026
Fly Vaayu L.L.C	06/03/2027
“Georgian Airlines” LLC <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	21/09/2025
Government Flying Service	31/08/2026
Greater Bay Airlines Company Limited	31/03/2026
Heliservices	13/12/2026
Hungary Airlines Ltd. <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only, not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)</i>	16/01/2027

Hong Kong Airlines Limited	13/02/2027
Hong Kong Air Cargo Carrier Limited	31/08/2025
Hong Kong Express Airways Limited <i>(Approved for carriage of lithium metal batteries contained in or packed with equipment (UN3091) meeting the provisions of Section II of Packing Instructions 969 and 970 and lithium ion batteries contained in or packed with equipment (UN3481) meeting the provisions of Section II of Packing Instructions 966 and 967 only)</i>	31/12/2026
INTERGLOBE AVIATION LIMITED	24/04/2025
JAPAN AIRLINES CO., LTD.	29/10/2026
Jetstar Airways Pty Limited	05/03/2027
Jin Air Co., Ltd	13/06/2026
K-MILE Air Company Limited	25/11/2026
KALITTA AIR, LLC	20/08/2026
Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschappij N.V.	01/01/2027
Korean Airlines	31/12/2025
LLC “Aerostan” Air Company”	20/08/2026
Lufthansa Cargo Aktiengesellschaft	31/05/2026
Maersk Air Cargo A/S <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only)</i>	29/09/2026
Malaysia Airlines Berhad	31/12/2025
Martinair Holland N.V.	16/09/2026
MIAT Mongolian Airlines	07/07/2026
MJets Air SDN BHD <i>(Not approved for Classes 1 and 7 dangerous goods)</i>	20/02/2026
MNG Airlines	15/04/2026
MSC Air S.p.A. <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	15/07/2026

“Myway Airlines Co” LTD <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	17/04/2026
My Freighter Limited Liability Company <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only)</i>	16/04/2026
National Air Cargo Group, Inc.	15/11/2025
Nepal Airlines Corporation <i>(Approved for Classes 7 (radio pharmaceuticals only) and 9 dangerous goods only)</i>	24/03/2026
NIPPON CARGO AIRLINES CO., LTD.	19/09/2026
ONE AIR LIMITED	27/04/2027
PHILIPPINE AIRLINES, INC.	26/07/2026
Philippines AirAsia Inc.	08/07/2026
Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc. <i>(Approved for all-cargo flights only)</i>	30/06/2026
PT BBN AIRLINES INDONESIA <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	13/11/2026
PT GARUDA INDONESIA (PERSERO) Tbk	07/02/2026
PT MY INDO AIRLINES	17/11/2026
Public Joint Stock Company “Aeroflot-Russian Airlines” <i>(Not approved for the fissile materials regarding to Class 7 of the ICAO Doc 9284)</i>	*20/12/2023 to 19/02/2024
PT Rusky Aero Indonesia <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	03/11/2025
Qantas Airways Limited	31/07/2026
Qatar Airways	16/05/2025
Raya Airways Sdn. Bhd.	11/11/2025
Romcargo Airlines S.R.L. <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	03/01/2026
ROYAL BRUNEI AIRLINES SDN BHD	18/10/2026

Saudi Arabian Airlines	01/03/2026
San Marino Executive Aviation S.R.L.	17/07/2026
Scout Pte. Ltd.	06/11/2025
SF Airlines Company Limited	17/07/2025
Shanghai Airlines Company Limited	12/07/2025
Shenzhen Airlines <i>(Approved for carriage of COMAT &amp; Division 6.2 or Section I &amp; II of PI966, 967, 969, 970 or Dry Ice of Class 9 dangerous goods)</i>	11/06/2026
Sichuan Airlines Co., Ltd.	11/07/2026
“Silk Way West Airlines” LLC	06/09/2026
Singapore Airlines	31/12/2025
Sky Lease I, Inc	14/09/2026
SkyTaxi Sp. z o.o.	16/05/2026
Skyway Airlines, Inc <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	09/03/2027
SmartLynx Airlines Malta Ltd	01/10/2026
SriLankan Airlines Limited	10/05/2026
SPACEBEE AIRLINES Limited Liability Company	07/11/2026
Starlux Airlines Co., Ltd.	19/05/2026
Swiss International Air Lines Ltd.	28/02/2026
Tasman Cargo Airlines Pty Ltd	22/02/2026
Thai AirAsia Company Limited <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	30/12/2025
Thai Airways International	31/12/2025
Titan Airways Limited	14/09/2025

Turkish Airlines Inc.	28/02/2026
T'way Air Co., Ltd.	04/07/2026
ULS Airlines Cargo	21/03/2026
United Airlines	05/10/2026
United Parcel Service	02/11/2026
“Uzbekistan Airways” JSC	06/12/2026
Vietjet Aviation Joint Stock Company <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	31/03/2026
Vietnam Airlines JSC <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	09/05/2026
Wamos Air, S.A. <i>(Not approved for Class 7 dangerous goods)</i>	14/11/2025
Western Global Airlines, Inc.	13/03/2026
WORLD CARGO AIRLINE SDN. BHD.	16/08/2026
Xiamen Airlines <i>(Approved for carriage of COMAT &amp; Section II of PI966, 967, 969 and 970 of Class 9 dangerous goods)</i>	30/04/2026
YTO Cargo Airlines Co., Ltd.	10/11/2026

Total: 148